

No. 24-118

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN McCLAIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF
ARKANSAS, AND PIGGOTT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record

PHILIP J. PERRY

ANDREW D. PRINS

CHERISH A. DRAIN

JOSEPH E. BEGUN

JEREMY L. BROWN

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Question Presented Is Undeniably Important	1
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits And This Court.....	4
A. The Circuits Are Split Regarding The Authority Preserved To Manufacturers	4
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	11
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	7
<i>Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	4, 5, 6
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	7
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(D)	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(2).....	9
W. Va. Code § 60A-8-6a(b)(2).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam J. Fein, <i>The 340 B Program Reached \$54 Billion in 2022-up 22% vs. 2021</i> , Drug Channels (Sept. 24, 2023), https://www.drugchannels.net/ 2023/09/exclusive-340b-program- reached-54.html	2
